the Settlement and constituting a Final Judgment. 

26. Final Judgment 

“Final Judgment” means a judgment issued by the Court approving this 

Agreement as binding upon the Parties.   

27. Gross Settlement Amount 

“Gross Settlement Amount” means the agreed upon settlement amount 

totaling Seven Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($795,000.00) 

to be paid by Defendant in full settlement of the Released Class Claims, Released 

FRCA Class Claims, and Released PAGA Claims, and includes without limitation the 

Class Counsel Award, Class Representative Enhancement Award, Individual 

Settlement Payments, Individual FCRA Settlement Payments, Individual PAGA

[...]

At no time shall any of the Parties or their counsel seek to solicit or 

otherwise encourage Class Members to submit either written Notices of Objection or 

Requests for Exclusion, or to appeal from the Court’s Final Judgment. 

80. Funding and Allocation of Gross Settlement Amount  

Defendant agrees to pay Seven Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars 

($795,000.00) (the “Gross Settlement Amount”) to resolve the claims of the 

Participating Class Members and PAGA Employees.  With the exception of 

Defendant’s share of employment taxes, which shall be paid separately by Defendant, 

the Gross Settlement Amount will include all payments to be made to Participating

[...]

Within six months of the First Payment, Defendant shall 

make a third payment of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) (the “Third 

Payment”) plus Defendant’s share of payroll taxes on such amount into the QSF.  

Within nine months of the First Payment, Defendant shall make a final payment of 

One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($195,000.00) (the “Final Payment”) 

plus Defendant’s share of payroll taxes on such amount into the QSF. 

81. Net Settlement Amount 

The Net Settlement Amount will be determined by the Settlement Administrator 

by subtracting the Court-approved Class Counsel Award, Class Representative